RESOLUTION NO. - 15

A RESOLUTION ENDORSING AND SUPPORTING THE NOMINATION OF COLORADO SPRINGS CITY COUNCIL PRESIDENT PRO TEM JILL GAEBLER TO THE COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE EXECUTIVE BOARD

WHEREAS, the City of Colorado Springs is a longtime member of the Colorado Municipal League and is in the large city category for purposes of representation on the League's Executive Board; and

WHEREAS, there will be two openings in the category of municipalities with a population of 250,000 or more on the League's Executive Board at the election to be held at the League's Annual Conference in June 2015; and

WHEREAS, Council President Pro Tem Jill Gaebler will submit an application for nomination stating her desire to serve as an elected delegate to the League's Executive Board; and

WHEREAS, the Colorado Springs City Council recognizes that Jill Gaebler has been an active and effective member of the Colorado Springs City Council and would be a highly effective member of the League's Executive Board; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

- Section 1. City Council hereby endorses the nomination of Council President Pro Tem Jill Gaebler for election to the Colorado Municipal League's Executive Board.
- Section 2. City Council members hereby individually and collectively strongly support the nomination of President Pro Tem Gaebler and encourage voting delegates to support her election to the board.
- Section 3. City Council requests that City staff support and assist President Pro Tem Gaebler in her candidacy for the League's Executive Board.

DATED at Colorado Springs, Colorado, this 26th day of May, 2015.

	City Council President	
ATTEST:		
Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk		